

69048-5

69048-5

COA NO. 69048-5-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

REC'D
NOV 12 2013
King County Prosecutor
Appellate Unit

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LOUIS MCGOWEN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Ronald Kessler, Judge
The Honorable Kimberley Prochnau, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CASEY GRANNIS
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

SH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
<u>Issues Pertaining To Assignments Of Error</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	18
1. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING MCGOWEN COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL WITHOUT OBSERVING THE PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS MANDATED BY DUE PROCESS AND STATUTE.....	18
2. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING MCGOWEN'S REQUEST TO DISCHARGE COUNSEL IN THE ABSENCE OF ADEQUATE INQUIRY.....	23
3. MCGOWEN'S LIFE SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE ONE OF THE PRIOR CONVICTIONS IS FACIALLY INVALID.....	29
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings,</u> 137 Wn. App. 32, 151 P.3d 1010 (2007), <u>rev'd on other grounds,</u> 165 Wn.2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2008).....	35
<u>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.,</u> 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	26
<u>In re Detention of Turay,</u> 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	25
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Bradley,</u> 165 Wn.2d 934, 205 P.3d 123 (2009).....	32, 33
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Carrier,</u> 173 Wn.2d 791, 272 P.3d 209 (2012).....	35
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Coats,</u> 173 Wn.2d 123, 267 P.3d 324 (2011).....	30-32, 37-40
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming,</u> 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	19
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin,</u> 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).....	31, 32
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Hemenway,</u> 147 Wn.2d 529, 55 P.3d 615 (2002).....	39
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of LaChapelle,</u> 153 Wn.2d 1, 100 P.3d 805 (2004).....	31, 33
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of McKiernan,</u> 165 Wn.2d 777, 203 P.3d 375 (2009).....	39
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson,</u> 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	24, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Pers. Restraint of Stoudmire,
141 Wn.2d 342, 5 P.3d 1240 (2000)..... 37

In re Pers. Restraint of Toledo-Sotelo,
176 Wn.2d 759, 297 P.3d 51 (2013)..... 40

Martin v. Wilbert,
162 Wn. App. 90, 253 P.3d 108,
review denied, 173 Wn.2d 1002 (2011) 34

State v. Ammons,
105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796 (1986)..... 30, 40

State v. Barton,
93 Wn.2d 301, 609 P.2d 1353 (1980)..... 36

State v. Breedlove,
79 Wn. App. 101, 900 P.2d 586 (1995)..... 25

State v. Brooks,
16 Wn. App. 535, 557 P.2d 362 (1977)..... 20

State v. Carpenter,
117 Wn. App. 673, 72 P.3d 784 (2003)..... 31

State v. Cross,
156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006)..... 26, 28

State v. Harrison,
148 Wn.2d 550, 61 P.3d 1104 (2003)..... 34, 35

State v. Heddrick,
166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009)..... 18-21

State v. Herzog,
48 Wn. App. 831, 740 P.2d 380 (1987)..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Israel</u> , 19 Wn. App. 773, 577 P.2d 631 (1978).....	20, 21
<u>State v. Knippling</u> , 166 Wn.2d 93, 206 P.3d 332 (2009).....	31
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	20
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 144 Wn.2d 266, 27 P.3d 192 (2001).....	20, 22
<u>State v. Mendoza</u> , 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006).....	36, 37
<u>State v. O'Neal</u> , 23 Wn. App. 899, 600 P.2d 570 (1979).....	19
<u>State v. Polo</u> , 169 Wn. App. 750, 282 P.3d 1116 (2012).....	34
<u>State v. Rafay</u> , 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 86 (2009)	26
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S. Ct. 1193, 140 L. Ed. 2d 323 (1998).....	25
<u>State v. Varga</u> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004).....	24
<u>State v. Walsh</u> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Wicklund</u> , 96 Wn.2d 798, 638 P.2d 1241 (1982).....	19
---	----

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bland v. Cal. Dep't of Corrections</u> , 20 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994), <u>overruled on other grounds by</u> <u>Schell v. Witek</u> , 218 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
---	----

<u>Boykin v. Alabama</u> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969).....	36
--	----

<u>Brown v. Craven</u> , 424 F.2d 1166 (9th Cir. 1970)	27
---	----

<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S. Ct. 896, 43 L. Ed. 2d 103 (1975).....	18, 19
---	--------

<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S. Ct. 788, 4 L. Ed. 2d 824 (1960).....	23
---	----

<u>Griffin v. Lockhart</u> , 935 F.2d 926 (8th Cir. 1991)	23
--	----

<u>Johnson v. Norton</u> , 249 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2001).....	19
--	----

<u>Medina v. California</u> , 505 U.S. 437, 112 S. Ct. 2572, 120 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1992).....	22
---	----

<u>Odle v. Woodford</u> , 238 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Pate v. Robinson,
383 U.S. 375, 86 S. Ct. 836, 15 L. Ed. 2d 815 (1966)..... 19, 21-23

Schell v. Witek,
218 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2000) 29

United States v. Adelzo-Gonzalez,
268 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2001) 27

United States v. D'Amore,
56 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1995) 28

United States v. DiGilio,
538 F.2d 972 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 22

United States v. McClendon,
782 F.2d 785 (9th Cir. 1986) 27

United States v. Moore,
159 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998) 24, 27

United States v. Nguyen,
262 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002) 24, 27

Weisberg v. Minnesota,
29 F.3d 1271 (8th Cir. 1994) 20

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chapter 10.77 RCW..... 1, 18, 21

Former RCW 9.94A.310 (1993) 33

Former RCW 9.94A.320 (1993) 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Former RCW 9.94A.360(3) (1993)	32
Former RCW 9.94A.360(9) (1993)	32, 33
Persistent Offender Accountability Act.....	16, 29-31, 39, 40
RAP 12.2.....	29
RCW 9.94A.030(9).....	36, 38
RCW 9.94A.030(11).....	30
RCW 9.94A.030(32).....	32
RCW 9.94A.030(37)(a)	32
RCW 9.94A.570	32
RCW 10.73.090	31
RCW 10.77.050	19
RCW 10.77.060	20
Sentencing Reform Act.....	17, 30
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 23, 24, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18, 36
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3	18, 36
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22	23
